Sponsored by: Puto

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2006-192

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT FEE SCHEDULE TO CHANGE THE PLAN REVIEW FEES AND FIRE INSPECTION FEES CHARGED

WHEREAS, the City seeks to recover the costs of performing fire, building, plumbing, electrical, mechanical, and structural plan review which are covered under the last Building Code Fee adopted under Resolution 2003-063, and

WHEREAS, the City seeks to recover the cost of conducting fire safety inspections which are covered under adopted Resolution 2003-072 amending the building department fee schedule, and

WHEREAS, the City shall amend the Building Code Fee Schedule Sections E and G to read as shown on Exhibit "A"

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, that:

- Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this reference.
 - **Section 2.** The Building Fee Schedule is hereby approved.
 - Section 3. This resolution shall take effect December 12, 2006.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the city of Marathon, Florida, this 12th day of December 12, 2006.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Christopher M. Bull, Mayor

AYES: Mearns, Pinkus, Tempest, Worthington, Bull

NOES: None ABSENT: None ABSTAIN: None

ATTEST:
Dane Claver
Diane Clavier, City Clerk
(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

CITY ATTORNEY

E. Plans Review Fees:

 Plans review and/or revision for Single Family and/or Duplexes 	
(per hour minimum)	\$65.00
1. New, commercial and/or remodeling plans review	\$100.00
2. Repeat Plans review for total footprint change or new Single Family Residence already reviewed	
(minimum fee or hourly rate, whichever is greater)3. Plans Review and Revision for Commercial and Multi Family fee	\$175.00
 (Minimum fee per one hour minimum) a. <u>Building Plan Review (per hour)</u> b. <u>Mechanical Plan Review (per hour)</u> c. <u>Electrical Plan Review (per hour)</u> d. <u>Plumbing Plan Review (per hour)</u> e. <u>Architects or Engineer Review (per hour)</u> 	\$65.00 \$98.00 \$98.00 \$98.00 \$98.00 \$140.00
4. Elevators Commercial or Residential (per hour)	<u>\$110.00</u>
G. Fire/Life-Safety Plans Review: 1. Minimum Fee: (per hour) Includes all emergency related fire and alarm systems fire suppression systems and related testing	\$98.00
Residential, three units or more, and commercial, \$25.00 Per \$100.00 of construction value	
 Fire/Life-Safety Inspection, per floor/per inspection And related testing. 	\$85.00